
Agenda - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd
Meeting date: 21 October 2019
Meeting time: 11.30

For further information contact:
Gareth Williams
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6362 
SeneddCLA@assembly.wales

------

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
11.30  

2 The National Health Service (Indemnities) (Wales) Bill: Evidence 
session
11.30-12.00 (Pages 1 - 13) 
Vaughan Gething, Minister for Health and Social Services
Frances Duffy, Director, Primary Care & Health Science, Welsh Government
Sarah Tyler, Lawyer, Welsh Government 

CLA(5)-29-19 – Briefing 1
CLA(5)-29-19 – Paper 1 – Letter from the Minister for Health and Social 
Services to the Chair of the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee, 14 
October 2019

National Health Service (Indemnities) (Wales) Bill, as introduced
Explanatory Memorandum

3 Wild Animals and Circuses (Wales) Bill: Evidence session
12.00-13.00 (Pages 14 - 25) 
Lesley Griffiths, Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs
Jackie Price, Senior Responsible Officer – Circus Bill, Welsh Government
Richard Lewis, Lawyer, Welsh Government Legal Services Department
Tom Henderson, Senior Bill Manager - Circus Bill, Welsh Government

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld12803/pri-ld12803%20-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld12803-em/pri-ld12803-em%20-e.pdf


CLA(5)-29-19 – Briefing 2
CLA(5)-29-19 – Paper 2 – Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy 
and Rural Affairs to the Chair of the Climate Change, Environment and Rural 
Affairs Committee, 8 July 2019
CLA(5)-29-19 – Paper 3 – Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy 
and Rural Affairs to the Llywydd, 12 August 2019

Wild Animals and Circuses (Wales) Bill, as introduced
Explanatory Memorandum

4 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 
21.2 or 21.3
13.00-13.05 (Pages 26 - 27) 
CLA(5)-29-19 – Paper 4 – Statutory instruments with clear reports
Negative Resolution Instruments

4.1 SL(5)455 - The National Health Service (Amendments Relating to Serious 
Shortage Protocols) (Wales) Regulations 2019

 

5 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly 
under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
13.05-13.10  
Negative Resolution Instruments

5.1 SL(5)453 - The M4 Motorway (Rogiet Toll Plaza, Monmouthshire) (50 MPH 
Speed Limit) Regulations 2010 (Revocation) Regulations 2019 

(Pages 28 - 36)
CLA(5)-29-19 – Paper 5 – Report
CLA(5)-29-19 – Paper 6 – Regulations
CLA(5)-29-19 – Paper 7 – Explanatory Memorandum

5.2 SL(5)454 - The Genetically Modified Organisms (Deliberate Release) 
(Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2019 

(Pages 37 - 58)

http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld12632/pri-ld12632-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld12632-em/pri-ld12632-em-e.pdf


CLA(5)-29-19 – Paper 8 – Report
CLA(5)-29-19 – Paper 9 – Regulations
CLA(5)-29-19 – Paper 10 – Explanatory Memorandum

6 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 
21.2 or 21.3 but have implications as a result of the UK exiting 
the EU
13.10-13.15  
Negative Resolution Instruments

6.1 SL(5)456 - The Sea Fishing (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 
2019 

(Pages 59 - 66)
CLA(5)-29-19 – Paper 11 – Report
CLA(5)-29-19 – Paper 12 – Regulations
CLA(5)-29-19 – Paper 13 – Explanatory Memorandum

7 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly 
under Standing Order 21.7
13.15-13.20  

7.1 C(5)035 - The Legislation (Wales) Act 2019 (Commencement) Order 2019 
(Pages 67 - 70)

CLA(5)-29-19 – Paper 14 – Report
CLA(5)-29-19 – Paper 15 - Order

8 Written statements under Standing Order 30C
13.20-13.25  

8.1 WS-30C(5)153 - The Food and Drink (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 
2019 

(Pages 71 - 74)
CLA(5)-29-19 – Paper 16 – Written statement
CLA(5)-29-19 – Paper 17 - Commentary



8.2 WS-30C(5)154 - The Common Fisheries Policy and Animals (Amendment 
etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 

(Pages 75 - 81)
CLA(5)-29-19 – Paper 18 – Written statement
CLA(5)-29-19 – Paper 19 - Commentary

9 Statutory Instruments requiring Assembly consent (Statutory 
Instrument Consent Memorandums)
13.25-13.30  

9.1 SICM(5)26 - The Pesticides (Amendment) Regulations 2019 
(Pages 82 - 89)

CLA(5)-29-19 – Paper 20 – Statutory Instrument Consent Memorandum
CLA(5)-29-19 – Paper 21 – Explanatory Memorandum
CLA(5)-29-19 – Paper 22 – Legal advice note

10 Paper(s) to note
13.30-13.35  

10.1 Letter from the First Minister: New policy document - Reforming our Union 
(Pages 90 - 117)

CLA(5)-29-19 – Paper 23 – Letter from the First Minister, 10 October 2019
10.2 Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs: 

Quadrilateral meeting with the Secretary of State for Business, Energy and 
Industrial Strategy 

(Pages 118 - 119)
CLA(5)-29-19 – Paper 24 – Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy 
and Rural Affairs, 11 October 2019

11 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business:
13.35  

12 The National Health Service (Indemnities) (Wales) Bill: 
Consideration of evidence
13.35-13.45  



13 Wild Animals and Circuses (Wales) Bill: Consideration of evidence
13.45-13.55  

14 Wales' Changing Constitution: Consideration of evidence received 
to date
13.55-14.05 (Pages 120 - 122) 
CLA(5)-29-19 – Paper 25 – Written evidence

15 Update on Brexit
14.05-14.10  

16 Welsh Government consultation - The future of Welsh law: 
classification, consolidation, codification
14.10-14.15 (Page 123) 
CLA(5)-29-19 – Paper 26 – Welsh Government written statement

Date of the next meeting - 4 November 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

Vaughan Gething AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol  
Minister for Health and Social Services 

 

 

 

Bae Cae
[...]
 2019. 
 
The First Minister wrote to you on 7 June, enclosing for your consideration the Wild Animals 
and Circuses (Wales) Bill to determine whether it was within the competence of the National 
Assembly. The First Minister advised there is a provision within the Bill which requires the 
consent of the Secretary of State under Schedule 7B to the Government of Wales Act 2006. 
This relates to section 10 of the Bill – Crown land: powers of entry. The 2006 Act provides 
that a provision of an Act of the Assembly cannot confer or impose a new function on a 
reserved authority without consent of the Secretary of State. Section 10 provides that the 
power of entry conferred by the Schedule to the Bill may be exercised in relation to Crown 
land only with the consent of the relevant Crown authority (which includes the Crown Estate 
Commissioners, other government department or HM Treasury). These Crown authorities 
are reserved authorities under the 2006 Act.  
 
At the time of the First Minister’s letter, consent was pending and you recognised this in 
your response (ref: PO676/EJ/EW), where you noted not all of the provisions in the Bill were 
within the legislative competence of the Assembly. 
 

Pack Page 23

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales


I can confirm consent has now been received and a letter from the Secretary of State giving 
consent is attached. 
 
A copy of this letter and the attached also goes to the Chair of the Climate Change, 
Environment and Rural Affairs Committee, and the Chair of the Constitutional and 
Legislative Affairs Committee. 
 
Yn Gywir,  
 

 
Lesley Griffiths AC/AM 
Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd, Ynni a Materion Gwledig 
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs   
 
 

 
  
 

Pack Page 24



Pack Page 25



Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports
21 October 2019

SL(5)455 – The National Health Service (Amendments 
Relating to Serious Shortage Protocols) (Wales) 
Regulations 2019

Procedure: Negative
The National Health Service (Amendments Relating to Serious Shortage 
Protocols) (Wales) Regulations 2019 (“these Regulations”) amend the terms of 
service for NHS pharmacists in Wales to facilitate compliance with Serious 
Shortage Protocols (“SSPs”) issued under the Human Medicines Regulations 
2012.

These Regulations will also extend the definition and scope of a SSP to 
include a written protocol issued by Welsh Ministers, in circumstances where 
Wales, or any part of it is, in the opinion of the Welsh Ministers, experiencing 
or may experience a shortage of a specified drug (other than one which is a 
prescription only medicine) or appliance or a drug (other than one which is a 
prescription only medicine) or appliance of a specified description.

The Human Medicines (Amendment) Regulations 2019 (“the amendment 
Regulations”) came into force on 9 February 2019 and amended the Human 
Medicines Regulations 2012 to provide for the sale or supply of prescription 
only medicines by a pharmacist under an SSP issued by the Secretary of State 
for Health and Social Services and the Ministers of Northern Ireland 
(medicines regulation being a devolved matter in Northern Ireland) and 
either of them acting alone or both of them acting jointly.

The amendment Regulations give the Secretary of State and NI Ministers 
powers to issue SSPs where, in their opinion, the United Kingdom or part of 
the United Kingdom is experiencing, or may experience, a severe shortage of 
particular prescription only medicines. The SSPs are designed to allow for 

Pack Page 26

Agenda Item 4



substitution by pharmacists and, only in restricted circumstances, of a 
different form, quantity, or strength of a prescription only medicine, or a 
different prescription only medicines, to that ordered by the prescriber.

The Welsh Ministers assert that SSPs will improve the means by which the 
Welsh Government can manage critical shortages of medicines.

Parent Act: National Health Service (Wales) Act 2006 

Date Made: 08 October 2019

Date Laid: 10 October 2019

Coming into force date: 31 October 2019

Pack Page 27



SL(5)453 – The M4 Motorway (Rogiet Toll Plaza, 
Monmouthshire) (50 mph Speed Limit) Regulations 2010 
(Revocation) Regulations 2019

Background and Purpose
These Regulations revoke the 50 mph speed limit on the westbound carriageway of the M4 motorway at 
Rogiet in the County of Monmouthshire which extends from a point 800 metres east of the centre line of 
Station Road overbridge to a point 752 metres west of the centre line of Station Road overbridge.  In 
consequence, the national speed limit will apply to that carriageway upon the coming into force of these 
Regulations.

The M4 Motorway (Rogiet Toll Plaza, Monmouthshire) (50 MPH Speed Limit) Regulations 2010 (S.I. 
2010/1512 (W.138) are revoked by these Regulations.

Procedure
Negative.

Technical Scrutiny
No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument.

Merits Scrutiny 
The following points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument:

1. Standing Order 21.3(ii) – that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to issues of 
public policy likely to be of interest to the Assembly

• It is unclear why a regulatory impact assessment has not been produced for these Regulations as 
the reference within the Explanatory Note and Explanatory Memorandum refers to the “impact on 
the costs of business” but does not refer to any other “likely costs or benefits”.  It is usually the 
case that the Welsh Ministers refer to their decision in light of the Code of Practice on the 
carrying out of Regulatory Impact Assessments and specifically the exceptions under the Code.

Which exception under the Code applies to the decision not to produce a regulatory impact 
assessment?

2. Standing Order 21.3(ii) – that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to issues of 
pu
[...]
egislation

Following the removal of the Rogiet Toll Plaza, these Regulations remove 
the 50 mph speed limit and allow for the operation and enforcement of a 
70 mph mandatory speed limit in relation to the lengths of the M4 
specified in regulation 2 of the Regulations. The use of the mandatory 70 
mph speed limit is proposed to maintain the safe passage of vehicles.

5. Implementation

If this legislation were to be annulled, road safety would be compromised 
at this location. This Instrument has a coming into force date of 31 
October 2019.

 6.  Consultation

In accordance with Section 134(10) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 
1984 the views of representative organisations and groups were sought 
between 07 August and 28 August 2019 (3 week period).

 
The list of consultees and summary of any responses is attached at Annex 
A. 

 7. REGULATORY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

Pack Page 34



    
A regulatory impact assessment has not been produced as these   
Regulations are being introduced for road safety and air quality 
improvement reasons and have no impact on the costs of business.

Pack Page 35



ANNEX A

SCHEDULE OF CONSULTATION

                  Organisation  Response             
Monmouthshire County Council No comment
Chepstow Town Council No comment
Gwent Police No comment
South Wales Fire & Rescue Service 
HQ 

No comment

Welsh Ambulance Services NHS Trust No comment
Road Haulage Association Ltd. No comment
Freight Transport Association No comment
NAVTEQ No comment
Trafficmaster Travel No comment
South Wales Trunk Road Agent 
Manager

No comment

‘Go Safe’ No comment
Ministry of Justice No comment
HERE No comment

Pack Page 36



SL(5)454 – The Genetically Modified Organisms (Deliberate 
Release) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2019

Background and Purpose
These Regulations amend the Genetically Modified Organisms (Deliberate Release) (Wales) Regulations 
2002 (“the 2002 Regulations”) and the Genetically Modified Organisms (Deliberate Release and 
Transbou
[...]
se genetically modified 

higher plants for commercial purposes (amendments to 

regulation 17 of, and the insertion of Schedule 1A to, 

the 2002 Regulations by regulations 5 and 7 

respectively). These changes are necessary owing to 

the substitution, by the 2018 Directive, of Annexes III 

and IIIB to the 2001 Directive. 

Certified copy from legislation.gov.uk Publishing

Pack Page 40



 2

Regulation 8 makes minor changes to Schedule 3 to 

the 2002 Regulations. 

Regulation 9 amends the Genetically Modified 

Organisms (Deliberate Release and Transboundary 

Movement) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) 

(EU Exit) Regulations 2019 (S.I. 2019/379 (W. 94) 

which come into force on exit day and will amend 

Schedule 3 to the 2002 Regulations. The purpose of 

the amendment is to omit a provision in S.I. 2019/379 

which regulation 8 of these regulations will render 

redundant.  

The Welsh Ministers’ Code of Practice on the 

carrying out of Regulatory Impact Assessments was 

considered in relation to these Regulations.  As a 

result, it was not considered necessary to carry out a 

Regulatory Impact Assessment as to the likely costs 

and benefits of complying with these Regulations.   

Certified copy from legislation.gov.uk Publishing

Pack Page 41



 3

 

W E L S H  S T A T U T O R Y  
I N S T R U M E N T S  

2019 No. 1316 (W. 228) 

ENVIRONMENTAL 

PROTECTION, WALES 

The Genetically Modified 

Organisms (Deliberate Release) 

(Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 

2019 

Made 7 October 2019 

Laid before the National Assembly for Wales  

                                                  8 October 2019 

Coming into force 30 October 2019 

The Welsh Ministers are designated(1) for the 

purposes of section 2(2) of the European Communities 

Act 1972(2) in relation to measures relating to the 

control and regulation of the deliberate release, placing 

on the market and transboundary movements of 

genetically modified organisms.  

The Welsh Ministers
[...]
) Order 2019.

Procedure
Negative.

Technical Scrutiny
No technical points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument.

Merits Scrutiny 
No merits points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument.

Implications arising from exiting the European Union 
The Orders listed above, which are being amended by this instrument, implement various EU obligations 
in respect of the conservation of fisheries resources. These Regulations will form part of retained EU law 
after exit day.

Government Response
A government response is not required.

Legal Advisers
Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee
14 October 2019

Pack Page 59

Agenda Item 6.1



W E L S H  S T A T U T O R Y  
I N S T R U M E N T S  

2019 No. 1332 (W. 230) 

SEA FISHERIES, WALES 

CONSERVATION OF SEA FISH 

The Sea Fishing (Miscellaneous 

Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 

2019 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 

(This note is not part of the Regulations) 

 

These Regulations make miscellaneous amendments 

to secondary legislation in the field of sea fisheries that 

relates to Wales and the Welsh zone. 

The amendments replace references to Council 

Regulation (EC) No 850/98 for the conservation of 

fishery resources though technical measures for the 

protection of juveniles of marine organisms with 

references to Regulation (EU) 2019/1241 of the 

European Parliament and of the Council on the 

conservation of fisheries resources and the protection 

of marine ecosystems through technical measures, 

which has repealed and replaced Council Regulation 

(EC) 850/98.   

The Welsh Ministers’ Code of Practice on the 

carrying out of Regulatory Impact Assessments was 

considered in relation to these Regulations. As a result 

it was not considered necessary to carry out a 

regulatory impact assessment as to the likely costs and 

benefits of complying with these Regulations. 

Certified copy from legislation.gov.uk Publish
[...]
on (EC) No 850/98.  This requires amending to reference 
paragraph 6 of Annex IV of Regulation (EU) 2019/1241.

The Whelk Fishing (Wales) Order 2019 (2019/1042) regulates the fishing, 
landing and carriage of whelk by British fishing boats in Wales and the Welsh 
zone, specifying a minimum size for whelk.  The SI currently states the size of a 
whelk is to be measured in accordance with paragraph 7 of Annex XIII to 
Council Regulation (EC) No 850/98.  This requires amending to reference 
paragraph 9 of Annex IV to Regulation (EU) 2019/1241.

5. Consultation 

The amendments required are of a purely technical nature and do not alter the 
intended purpose of the specified Regulations, therefore, no consultation was 
undertaken.   

6. Regulatory Impact Assessment (RIA) 

The amendments required within this regulation are of a technical nature and 
do not alter the intended purpose of the specified Regulations therefore no 
Regulatory Impact Assessment has been undertaken.  

Pack Page 66



C(5)035 – The Legislation (Wales) Act 2019 (Commencement) 
Order 2019

Background and Purpose
This Order brings Part 2 of the Legislation (Wales) Act 2019, which makes provision about the interpretation 
and operation of Welsh legislation, fully into force on 1 January 2020. Part 2 of the Act will therefore apply 
to Assembly Acts that receive Royal Assent on or after 1 January 2020, and to Welsh subordinate 
instruments made on or after that date.

The Order also amends provisions that refer to the day on which Part 2 comes into force, so that they refer 
instead to 1 January 2020.

Procedure
No procedure.

Scrutiny under Standing Order 21.7
Two points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.7 in respect of this Order:

1. Article 4 of the Order amends section 23B of the Interpretation Act 1978. The beginning of the English 
version of article 4 (correctly) states: “In section 23B…”. But the beginning of the Welsh version of article 4 
(incorrectly) states: “Yn lle ad
[...]
ve competence 
The 2019 Regulations transfer certain limited functions to the Secretary of State, 
exercisable on a UK-wide basis.  In relation to Wales, the functions being transferred to 
the Secretary of State are excisable only with consent from Welsh Ministers. It is 
appropriate that the Secretary of State undertakes these functions on a UK-wide basis as 
they transfer a role which requires a single coordinating body across the UK.   
The functions transferred so that they are exercisable  by the Secretary of State with the 
consent of the Welsh Ministers constitute functions of a Minister of the Crown for the 
purposes of paragraph 11(2) of Schedule 7B to the Government of Wales Act 2006. Any 
Assembly Bill seeking to remove or modify such functions requires consultation with the 
relevant UK Government Minister.  
 
Why consent was given 
Consent has been given for the UK Government to make corrections in relation to, and 
on behalf of, Wales on matters relating to Wine, and to food information rules, for 
reasons of efficiency, expediency and due to the technical nature of the amendments. 
The Regulations make a number of technical changes, and supplement other corrections 
which were included in an earlier EU exit SI (The Food and Drink, Veterinary Medicines 
and Residues (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019), ensuring deficiencies have 
been fully addressed.   The amendments have been considered fully; and there is no 
divergence in policy. These amendments are to ensure that the statute book remains 
functional following the UK’s exit from the EU. 
 

Pack Page 72

https://beta.parliament.uk/work-packages/dfvFvFBr


UK MINISTERS ACTING IN DEVOLVED AREAS  

153 - The Food and Drink (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
Laid in the UK Parliament: 10 July 2019

Sifting 
Subject to sifting in UK Parliament? Yes
Procedure: Proposed negative 
Date of consideration by the House of 
Commons European Statutory Instruments 
Committee

16 July 2019

Date of
[...]
r to the UK’s exit from the EU, to ensure the 
statute book operates as intended.  
 

11. It is the view of the Welsh Government that it is appropriate and 
proportionate that the amendments in these Regulations are made and are 
made by statutory instrument, due to the technicality of their nature and 
the extent and application of the enactments being amended. Making 
these amendments separately could result in the law not operating as 
intended, being uncertain and inaccessible. 

 
Financial implications  

 
12. There are no anticipated financial implications for the Welsh Government 

associated with these Regulations. 
 
 
 
 
Lesley Griffiths AM 
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs 
 
 
 
October 2019 

Pack Page 83



 

 
DExEU/EM/7-2018.2 

1

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM TO 

THE PESTICIDES (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2019 

2019 No. 1290 

1. Introduction 

1.1 This explanatory memorandum has been prepared by the Department for 

Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Defra) and is laid before Parliament by 

Command of Her Majesty. 

2. Purpose of the instrument 

2.1 A number of existing instruments refer to Regulation (EC) No 1107/2009 which sets 

rules for the authorisation of plant protection products (often referred to as pesticides). 

The Pesticides (Amendment) Regulations 2019 will update these references to take 

account of the latest amendment to the EU Regulation, with the effect that products 

meeting the description of plant biostimulants will become subject to the rules for 

fertilisers rather than the rules for pesticides. 

2.2 The instrument also updates one existing instrument to take account of recent changes 

in title of qualifications regulators in England and in Wales. 

3. Matters of special interest to Parliament 

Matters of special interest to the Joint Committee on Statutory Instruments 

3.1 None. 

Matters relevant to Standing Orders Nos. 83P and 83T of the Standing Orders of the House 

of Commons relating to Publ
[...]
strations must have seats at the convention table, and have the opportunity to 
press their particular constitutional aspirations, informed by proposed developments elsewhere in the UK. 
Citizens across the UK should be able to participate in any convention. The case for a written constitution 
should form part of the convention’s deliberations. 

Pack Page 116



Reforming our Union: Shared Governance in the UK  |  25

gov.wales
Pack Page 117



Ken Skates AC/AM 
Lesley Griffiths AC/AM 
Kirsty Williams AC/AM 
 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  

0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru 
                Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales 

 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and 

corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref MA/P/KS/5090/19 
 
 
Mick Antoniw AM 

Chair 
Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 
 
 

11 October 2019 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Annwyl Mick,  
 
We wish to provide advanced notice of a quadrilateral meeting with the Secretary of 
State (SoS) for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) on 17 October 2019.  
 
Representation at the meeting is expected as follows: 
 

 UK Government - Andrea Leadsom MP, Secretary of State for Business, Energy 
and Industrial Strategy. 

 Scottish Government - Rosanna Cunningham MP, Cabinet Secretary for 
Environment, Climate Change and Land Reform.  

 Northern Ireland – Unknown, official representation.  
 
The meeting was due to take place on 07 October but was cancelled by the Secretary 
of State at short notice. We are deeply frustrated by this and w
[...]
ers of legislation in Wales. 

More information is available here: 
https://gov.wales/the-future-of-welsh-law-classification-consolidation-and-codification

Pack Page 123

Agenda Item 16

https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fgov.wales%2Fthe-future-of-welsh-law-classification-consolidation-and-codification&data=02%7C01%7CClaire.Fife%40gov.wales%7Ca5d1cdf7c0ee47f39ac308d75224dca1%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C637068190577477707&sdata=rk7hMTnKAce6LpHwqd4RG3KbQEMib7ja0VRfRuEchNE%3D&reserved=0

	Agenda
	2 The National Health Service (Indemnities) (Wales) Bill: Evidence session
	CLA(5)-29-19 – Paper 1
	NHS (Indemnities) (W) Bill - Intro - letter to Chair of HCS Committee re.._.pdf
	20191008 SOPI (Final).pdf


	3 Wild Animals and Circuses (Wales) Bill: Evidence session
	CLA(5)-29-19 – Paper 2
	Letter to the Chair of the CCERA Committee - Wild Animals and Circuses (Wales) Bill - Statement of Policy Intent (ENGLISH).pdf
	Wild Animals and Circuses (Wales) Bill - Statement of Policy Intent v1 (ENGLISH).pdf

	CLA(5)-29-19 – Paper 3
	Letter to Llywydd.pdf
	2019-07-28 - Response from SoS for Wales.pdf


	4 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	5.1 SL(5)453 - The M4 Motorway (Rogiet Toll Plaza, Monmouthshire) (50 MPH Speed Limit) Regulations 2010 (Revocation) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-29-19 - Paper 6
	CLA(5)-29-19 - Paper 7

	5.2 SL(5)454 - The Genetically Modified Organisms (Deliberate Release) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-29-19 - Paper 9
	CLA(5)-29-19 - Paper 10

	6.1 SL(5)456 - The Sea Fishing (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-29-19 – Paper 12
	CLA(5)-29-19 – Paper 13

	7.1 C(5)035 - The Legislation (Wales) Act 2019 (Commencement) Order 2019
	CLA(5)-29-19 – Paper 15

	8.1 WS-30C(5)153 - The Food and Drink (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-29-19 - Paper 17

	8.2 WS-30C(5)154 - The Common Fisheries Policy and Animals (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-29-19 – Paper 19

	9.1 SICM(5)26 - The Pesticides (Amendment) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-29-19 – Paper 21
	CLA(5)-29-19 - Paper 22

	10.1 Letter from the First Minister: New policy document - Reforming our Union
	FM to Chair of CLAC - (E)_0001.pdf
	39096_Reforming our Union_English_FINAL WEB.pdf

	10.2 Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs: Quadrilateral meeting with the Secretary of State for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy
	14 Wales' Changing Constitution: Consideration of evidence received to date
	16 Welsh Government consultation - The future of Welsh law: classification, consolidation, codification



Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd
Meeting date: Monday, 21 October 2019
Meeting time: 11.30 - 12.37

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/5613

------

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Mick Antoniw AM (Chair)

Carwyn Jones AM

Dai Lloyd AM

Witnesses:

Vaughan Gething AM, Minister for Health and Social 
Services

Lesley Griffiths AM, Minister for Environment, Energy and 
Rural Affairs

Frances Duffy, Welsh Government

Tom Henderson, Welsh Government

Richard Lewis, Welsh Government

Jackie Price, Welsh Government

Sarah Tyler, Welsh Government

Committee Staff:

P Gareth Williams (Clerk)

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk)

Rachael Davies (Deputy Clerk)

http://senedd.tv/


Sara Moran (Researcher)

Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser)

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser)

Nia Moss (Researcher)

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

Apologies were received from Suzy Davies AM.

Under Standing Order 17.24A, Dai Lloyd AM declared an interest in relation to Item 2.

2 The National Health Service (Indemnities) (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 

The Committee took evidence from the Minister for Health and Social Services.

17 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 

The Committee agreed the motion.

12 The National Health Service (Indemnities) (Wales) Bill: Consideration of 
evidence 

The Committee considered the evidence and agreed to consider its draft report at a 
future meeting.

14 Wales' Changing Constitution: Consideration of evidence received to 
date 

The Committee considered the evidence received to date and noted that the First 
Minister had accepted the Committee’s invitation to attend its meeting on 25 
November to discuss Reforming our Union in the context of the Committee’s inquiry.

16 Welsh Government consultation - The future of Welsh law: 
classification, consolidation, codification 

The Committee noted the Welsh Government’s consultation, and agreed to invite the 
Counsel General to give evidence to a future meeting.



3 Wild Animals and Circuses (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 

The Committee took evidence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural 
Affairs.

4 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 
or 21.3 

4.1 SL(5)455 - The National Health Service (Amendments Relating to Serious Shortage 

Protocols) (Wales) Regulations 2019 

The Committee noted the instrument, and was content.

5 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 
Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

5.1 SL(5)453 - The M4 Motorway (Rogiet Toll Plaza, Monmouthshire) (50 MPH Speed 

Limit) Regulations 2010 (Revocation) Regulations 2019 

The Committee considered the instrument, and agreed to report to the Assembly in 
line with the reporting points identified. In addition, the Committee agreed to write to 
the Welsh Government to seek clarification on a review of the Code of Practice on the 
carrying out of Regulatory Impact Assessments.

5.2 SL(5)454 - The Genetically Modified Organisms (Deliberate Release) (Amendment) 

(Wales) Regulations 2019 

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Assembly in line 
with the reporting points identified, and to consider the Welsh Government response at 
a future meeting.

6 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 
or 21.3 but have implications as a result of the UK exiting the EU 

6.1 SL(5)456 - The Sea Fishing (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2019 

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Assembly to 
highlight issues as a result of the UK exiting the EU.



7 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 
Standing Order 21.7 

7.1 C(5)035 - The Legislation (Wales) Act 2019 (Commencement) Order 2019 

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Assembly in line 
with the reporting points identified.

8 Written statements under Standing Order 30C 

8.1 WS-30C(5)153 - The Food and Drink (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 

The Committee noted the statement and commentary.

8.2 WS-30C(5)154 - The Common Fisheries Policy and Animals (Amendment etc.) (EU 

Exit) Regulations 2019 

The Committee noted the statement and the commentary.

9 Statutory Instruments requiring Assembly consent (Statutory 
Instrument Consent Memorandums) 

9.1 SICM(5)26 - The Pesticides (Amendment) Regulations 2019 

The Committee noted the instrument and the letter from the Minister for Environment, 
Energy and Rural Affairs, which had been received in hard copy in advance of the 
meeting, and was content.

10 Paper(s) to note 

10.1 Letter from the First Minister: New policy document - Reforming our Union 

The Committee noted the correspondence from the First Minister and, as previously 
stated, noted that the First Minister had agreed to give evidence to the Committee at a 
future meeting.

10.2 Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs: Quadrilateral 

meeting with the Secretary of State for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy 

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy 
and Rural Affairs.



11 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 

The Committee agreed the motion.

13 Wild Animals and Circuses (Wales) Bill: Consideration of evidence 

The Committee considered the evidence and agreed to consider its draft report at a 
future meeting.

15 Update on Brexit 

The Committee received an update on the UK’s exit from the EU.


